
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will 
be held at the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN on THURSDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 1 February 2017 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Keith Baker WBC 
Prue Bray WBC 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Superintendent Rob France Community Safety Partnership 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise Partnership 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Judith Ramsden Director of People Services 
Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Wokingham CCG 
Kevin Ward Place and Community Partnership Representative 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Wokingham CCG 
 
  
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
52.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
53.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 
December 2016. 

5 - 10 

    
54.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
55.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
56.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

    
57.   None Specific HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

PRESENTATION 
To discuss the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
(30 mins) 

Verbal 
Report 

    
58.   None Specific CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

OPERATIONAL PLAN 2017-19 
To receive the Clinical Commissioning Group 
Operational Plan 2017-19. (15 mins) 

11 - 58 

    
59.   None Specific INVITATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PRIMARY 

CARE COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
To appoint a Health and Wellbeing Board 
representative to the Primary Care Commissioning 
Committee (5 mins) 

59 - 60 

    
60.   None Specific UPDATE FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

To receive updates on the work of the following Health 
and Wellbeing Board members: 
 

 Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership 

 Community Safety Partnership 

 Place and Community Partnership 

 Voluntary Sector 

 Healthwatch 
 
(20 mins) 

Verbal 
Report 

    
61.   None Specific HEALTH AND WELLBEING DASHBOARD 

To receive the Health and Wellbeing dashboard. (15 
mins) 

61 - 72 

    
62.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. (5 mins) 

73 - 74 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2016 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.20 PM 
 
Present 
 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Keith Baker WBC 
Prue Bray WBC 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise 

Partnership 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Judith Ramsden Director of People Services 
Stuart Rowbotham Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Wokingham CCG 
Andy Couldrick (substituting Superintendent 
Rob France) 

Chief Executive 

Jim Stockley (substituting Nick Campbell-
White) 

Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 

 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Darrell Gale Consultant in Public Health 
Sonia Khoury Public Health 
Sarita Rakhra                     Carers/Voluntary Sector/Mental Health and  
                                                                          Learning Disability Commissioning  
                                                                          Manager, NHS Berkshire West CCGs 
39. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Julian McGhee-Sumner, 
Superintendent Rob France, Nikki Luffingham and Clare Rebbeck. 
 
40. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 October 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice Chairman.  
 
41. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
42. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
43. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
44. UPDATE FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
The Health and Wellbeing Board received an update on the work of various Board 
members. 
 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 53.



 

Community Safety Partnership: 
 

 Andy Couldrick informed the Board that there was currently a domestic homicide 
review in progress and that another was also due to be carried out.  

 In a response to a question from Katie Summers, Andy Couldrick indicated who 
would be the safeguarding lead for the Clinical Commissioning Group for the 
domestic homicide reviews. 

 The Community Safety Partnership was considering its strategic priorities including 
focusing on tackling domestic abuse, 

 The first meeting of the chairmen of key Boards, including the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and the Adults Safeguarding 
Board, had taken place and a programme of meetings had been agreed. 

 Katie Summers, Director of Operations, questioned whether the Police 
Neighbourhood Plans would link in with the Community Health and Social Care 
Plans. 

 
Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership: 
 

 With regards to the Elevate City Deal, apprenticeships started and sustained for 6 
months, Beverley Graves reported that performance against the targets were at 
134%and 147%.  

 Work experience for those not in education, employment or training (NEET) 
remained a challenge and performance was at 43% of the target.   

 NEET figures were at 1.1%. 

 The Board was updated on the ‘Number of over 50’s clients seeking information, 
advice and guidance from Wokingham Job Support.’ 

 
Healthwatch Wokingham Borough: 
 

 Jim Stockley advised that Healthwatch Wokingham Borough was receiving 
increased interaction regarding CAMHS.  Some parents were unsure where their 
child was on the waiting list. 

 Healthwatch had talked to pharmacies about national plans to reduce funding.  
Healthwatch Wokingham Borough had conducted a survey asking people where 
they would go if they were unable to get an appointment with a GP.  60% had 
responded that they would attend A&E.  Dr Zylstra stated that this suggested that 
NHS 111 was not being well used, which was a concern.  Katie Summers, Director 
of Operations, indicated that she would discuss with Healthwatch how the message 
about NHS 111 could be spread further.  Jim Stockley would send the Healthwatch 
report on pharmacies to the Clinical Commissioning Group for information.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the update from Board members be noted.  
 
45. HEALTH AND WELLBEING DASHBOARD  
The Board received the Health and Wellbeing dashboard. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Dr Zylstra questioned what percentage affordable dwellings represented of all 
dwellings completed.  Councillor Baker indicated that policy was that 35% of 
dwellings be affordable.  

6



 

 With regards to the indicator regarding Non-Elective Admissions, Dr Zylstra 
explained that whilst Wokingham was slightly behind for this target on an annual 
basis, it had been performing well for the last two months and continued to improve.  
Stuart Rowbotham suggested that further context needed to be provided for this 
indicator to give a clearer picture.  

 Further update was provided regarding General Practice workforce vacancy rate.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing dashboard be noted. 
 
46. BETTER CARE FUND EVALUATION  
The Board received a report regarding the Better Care Fund evaluation. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Wokingham Integration Strategic Partnership had completed an evaluation matrix of 
the Better Care Fund schemes.  The evaluation would inform the 2017-19 Better 
Care Fund allocations and whether investments in projects continued. 

 Stuart Rowbotham, Director of Health and Wellbeing emphasised that it was 
important that projects demonstrated value. 

 Board members were pleased to note that Wokingham was performing 25% above 
target. 

 The Step Up, Step Down project had achieved some of the project outcomes but at 
a large cost.  There had been limited use of the Step Up facility.  Consideration 
would be given to time assessed beds and whether Wokingham Hospital could be 
used as a Step Up facility.  

 The Domiciliary Care Plus project had achieved good results for some individuals 
but ultimately might prove unsustainable.  It would not be possible to join with other 
areas because of geographical distance. 

 The Director of Health and Wellbeing commented that the Care Homes project had 
had success locally and was a worthwhile investment. 

 Councillor Bray asked why the Community Navigators had been scor
[...]
n the block contract with Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust.  The unit 
would be used for the intensive service respite beds.  Some service users would be 
moving out to the community and others to Campion Ward.  Board members asked 
whether individuals had been fully funded by the NHS whilst in Little House and if 
funding followed individuals.  Board members were informed that funding was the 
responsibility of whichever organisation was responsible for providing care.  Stuart 
Rowbotham expressed concern at the increasing financial pressure on social care. 

 Judith Ramsden, Director of People Services commented that there remained a 
vacancy for a Director of Children’s Services on the group and highlighted the 

8



 

importance of filling this vacancy to ensure that children and young people’s needs 
were better understood. 

 Judith Ramsden also emphasised a greater need for connectivity and improved 
communication.  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Berkshire Transforming Care Partnership November 2016: Update 
to Wokingham Health and Wellbeing Board be noted. 
 
48. REVISED PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENT FOR WOKINGHAM COMMUNITY 

HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE (CHASC) - (NEIGHBOURHOOD CLUSTERS, SELF-
CARE AND PREVENTION) BCF 08 PROJECT  

RESOLVED:  That this item be deferred to the Board’s February meeting. 
 
49. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board considered the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 A Health and Wellbeing Board representative would be appointed to the CCG Joint 
and Delegated Commissioning Committees at the Board’s February meeting. 

 Katie Summers indicated that the CCG Operating Plan would come forward to the 
February meeting. 

 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be taken to the February meeting.  

 An update on the Sustainable Transformation Plan would be presented at the 
January meeting. 

 Stuart Rowbotham, Director of Health and Wellbeing commented that a Health and 
Wellbeing Board Manager was still be recruited. 

 Stuart Rowbotham informed the Board that it was his last meeting.  The Board 
thanked him for his valuable contribution and wished him well in his new 
endeavours.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Forward Programme be noted. 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE CCG Operational Plan 2017-2019 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Health and Wellbeing Board on 9 February 2017 
  
WARD None Specific  
  
DIRECTOR/ KEY OFFICER Katie Summers, Director of Operations, NHS 

Wokingham CCG 
 

Reason for 
consideration by Health 
and Wellbeing Board  

The purpose of this report is to present to the Health & 
Wellbeing board the Berkshire West CCGs Operational 
Plan 2017/19.  
 
The Operational plan needs to work closely, with the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Wokingham 21st 
Century. During the past year close working has 
included development of a Wokingham integration 
Partnership Board to oversee local integration 
opportunities and priorities.  

Relevant Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 
Priority 

The priorities have close synergies and align with the 
ambitions of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

The plan builds on public engagement activities carried 
out over the past years, including, collaboration with 
patient and public engagement meetings, public events, 
including Primary Care Strategy. 

State the financial 
implications of the 
decision 

 

 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
CCGs cannot implement the Five Year Forward View and deliver the required 
productivity savings and care redesign in silos.  Only through a system-wide set of 
changes will the NHS be sure of being able to deliver the right care, in the right place, 
with optimal value.  This means creating new relationships with patients and 
communities, seeing the totality of health and care in identifying solutions, using social 
care and wider services to support improved productivity and quality as well as people’s 
wellbeing.  Our Operating Plan seeks to build on Berkshire West 10 care model that 
break down the boundaries between different types of provider, and foster stronger 
collaboration across services – drawing on, and strengthening, joint work with partners, 
including local government.  
 
The solutions will not come solely from within the NHS, but from patients and 
communities, and wider partnerships including local government, and the third sector; 
and effective public engagement will be essential to their success.  
 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item 58.



RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
1) note the Berkshire West CCGs Operational Plan 2017/19; 
 
2) note the Quality Premium Targets for Wokingham CCG for 2017/18 and 2018/19. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
NHS Planning Guidance: NHS England stipulates “nine must do” priorities. The 
Operational Plan must outline the CCG plans against these specified criteria. The nine 
must do’s include:  
 

• STP alignment;  
• The plans must be delivered within the available allocated financial resources;  
• Plans must demonstrate implementation of the General practice Forward View;  
• Delivery of Urgent & Emergency care targets and priorities;  
• Delivery of referral to treatment times in elective care;  
• Implementation of the cancer taskforce report and deliver key standards;  
• Delivery of transforming care plans and improved access to healthcare for people 

with learning disabilities;  
• Improved quality of care.  

 
These priorities do not encompass the full breadth of CCG responsibilities.  In addition 
to the above NHS England also sets out specific areas where improvement is needed 
by 2020.  
 
This includes seven day services, patient experience, cancer, finance, Obesity & 
Diabetes, Dementia, A & E and ambulance targets, new models of care in general 
practice, health & Social care Integration, mental health, learning disabilities and autism, 
research, technology and health at work. 
 
The Berkshire West CCGs Final Operational Plans were submitted to NHS England on 
23 December 2016 and have been approved by the four CCG Governing Bodies. Initial 
feedback from NHS England has been positive. 
 
All contracts with main providers (Royal Berkshire Hospital, Berkshire Healthcare Trust 
and South Central Ambulance Service) were required to be and have been signed by 
23rd December 2016. 
 
A “Plan on a Page” document has been produced by the CCG to help illustrate and 
summarise the key elements of the plan on a single page. Specific CCG priorities are 
highlighted on the reverse page of the “plan on a page”. 
 
As in previous years the Quality Premium scheme has been offered to CCGs. This now 
becomes a two year scheme. Wokingham CCG have been required to choose one 
Quality premium target. 
 
Wokingham CCG Quality Premium: 
 
Recording of attendance at Structural Education – Results of the 2014/15 National 

12



Diabetes Audit reported that only 5.9% of people with newly diagnosed diabetes within 
the last year had a record of attendance at a structured education course and just above 
the national average of 5.7%.  It is estimated that the real attendance is much higher 
due to the record of attendance not being recorded on GP clinical systems.  The CCG 
feel that a realistic attendance target of 15% is appropriate to be set for this indicator 
and will work with practices to ensure that this is recorded onto the clinical systems.  A 
list of read codes has been distributed to practices to ensure the correct codes are used 
and the provider of the service has updated their record of attendance letters to GPs 
which will now highlight the correct code to use in relation to attendance, DNA, declined 
service. 
 
This indicator has been agreed through Executive Team and Council of Practices 

 

Partner Implications  

N/A 

 

Reasons for considering the report in Part 2 

N/A 

 

List of Back
[...]
introduce a ‘Teachable  Moment’ 
programme  to encourage lifestyle 
changes in people with negative cancer 
diagnoses. 

• Increase number of known hypertensives 
to 14,288 by March 2018. 

• Reduce rates of active Tuberculosis by 
promoting the New Entrant Screening 
Service and raising awareness of 
Tuberculosis with target populations. 

• Implement ‘wellbeing’ service for Reading 
people, supporting them to stay well by 
linking patients to sources of support in 
the community. 

• Review the alcohol pathway locally to  
increase screening opportunities and 
reduce acute presentations for alcohol 

related conditions. 

South Reading CCG 

• Work with Wokingham Borough 
Council to promote healthy 
lifestyles/services. 

• Implement Community Health and 
Social Care (CHASC) integrated 
model of care by September 2017. 

• Support the development of 
collaborative working between  
Wokingham CCG practices with the 
development of an “alliance” by June 
2017, to support workforce redesign  
improve access, and ensure 
sustainability. 

• Increase the number of patients with 
diabetes (diagnosed for less than a 
year) who attended a structured 
education course (from 5.86% to  
15%).  

• Through CHASC, reduce non-elective 
admissions amongst the top 10% at 
risk patients by 7.5%. 

• Increase referrals to Community 
Navigators by 25%. supporting 
people to stay well by linking them 
to sources of support in the 
community. 

• Work with general practice and 
Wokingham Borough Council to 
ensure there is sufficient built 
capacity of primary care for the 
borough’s growing population. 

 

Wokingham CCG 

16



 

1 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Operational Plan 
2017/18 – 2018/19 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Wokingham, Newbury and District, South 
Reading and North and West Reading Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

 

17



 

2 
 

Table of Contents 
1. Berkshire West Strategic priorities .............................................................................. 
[...]
CCGs – Better births implementation plan  
9. Berkshire West CCGs – Local Digital Roadmap 
10. Berkshire West CCGs – Communication and Engagement strategy 

58



TITLE Invitation to participate in the Primary Care 
Commissioning Committee 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Health and Wellbeing Board on 9 February 2017 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
DIRECTOR/ KEY OFFICER Katie Summers, Director of Operations, NHS 

Wokingham CCC 
 

Reason for 
consideration by Health 
and Wellbeing Board  

To provide the opportunity for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to appoint a representative to the Primary Care 
Commissioning Committee. 

Relevant Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 
Priority 

All priorities that have a relationship with primary care. 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

Not applicable. 

State the financial 
implications of the 
decision 

There are no financial implications arising from this 
report. 

 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board, a statutory committee of the council, would have a 
voice on the CCG’s Primary Care Commissioning Committee, providing an opportunity 
to align the work of the Committee and the Board, with the aim of maintaining residents’ 
health and wellbeing. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
To nominate to a nonvoting representative on the Primary Care Commissioning 
Committee. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report invites the Health and Wellbeing Board to nominate a member to represent 
the Board on the Berkshire West CCGs’ Primary Care Commissioning Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

59

Agenda Item 59.



Background 
 
The Primary Care Commissioning Committee is a joint quarterly meeting between the 
four CCGs in Berkshire West to which NHS England has delegated responsibility for the 
commissioning of GP services.  The Committee is also responsible for the delivery of 
the local strategy for primary care. The Committee was previously known as the Joint 
Primary Care Co-Commissioning Committee (JPCCC).  The
[...]
 work 
of Board members 

To update on the work 
of Board members 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Organisation 
and governance 

 Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
 
 

74


	Agenda
	53. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	58. Clinical Commissioning Group Operational Plan 2017-19
	Plan on a Page 2017-19
	Berkshire West Operational Plan 2017 -2019
	5.1 Alignment with activity and growth assumptions
	5.2 QIPP and Efficiency
	5.3 Parity of Esteem
	5.4 Moderating demand
	5.5 Improving health
	5.6 Accountable Care System
	5.7 Primary Care
	5.8 Better Care Fund (BCF)
	6.2 Diabetes
	9.1 Thames Valley Integrated Urgent Care service
	Key local priorities as part of this overarching programme are the mobilisation of the Thames Valley 111 Integrated Urgent Care service from 2017/18 and a review of the contribution of Reading Walk In Centre.
	9.2 Four priority standards for seven-day hospital services
	9.3 Ambulance response times
	9.4 Avoidable transportation to an A&E department
	10.7 Dementia
	12.  Maternity
	13. Improving quality of care through better outcomes and experience
	13.1 Avoidable deaths
	13.2 Medicines Management
	13.3 Safeguarding
	13.5 Continuing Healthcare (CHC)
	Engagement with both clinical staff and patients has been a cornerstone of our delivery approach to ensure that quality of care and patient experience are enhanced by our digital priorities.




	59. Invitation to participate in the Primary Care Commissioning Committee
	61. Health and Wellbeing dashboard
	62. Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2017 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.30 PM 
 
Present 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Keith Baker WBC 
Prue Bray WBC 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Superintendent Rob France Community Safety Partnership 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Wokingham CCG 
Jim Stockley (substituting Nick Campbell-
White) 

Healthwatch 

 
Also Present: 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Andy Couldrick Chief Executive 
Darrell Gale Consultant in Public Health 
Sonia Khoury Public Health 
 
50. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Nick Campbell-White, Beverley Graves, Nikki 
Luffingham, Judith Ramsden and Clare Rebbeck. 
 
51. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 8 December 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
52. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
53. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
54. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
55. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY PRESENTATION  
Darrell Gale, Consultant in Public Health gave a presentation on the draft Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Board had held a number of workshops to discuss the development of a 
refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 Key health indicators for the Borough included; life expectancy and healthy life 
expectancy, health inequalities gap, child and adult obesity and suicide rates. 



 

 It was proposed that the new strategy include an overview, information about who 
sat on the Board and information on achievements from previous Health and 
Wellbeing strategies.  

 Four overarching priorities had been identified: 
 Ensure that Wokingham Borough’s children have a healthy and secure start 

to life and their early years; 
 Prevent our population developing poor health and long term conditions by 

enhancing healthy lifestyles and maximising independence in later years; 
 Promote good emotional wellbeing across all ages and population groups;  
 Improve access to health and social care services in the community. 

 Each priority would have a number of sub priorities.  

 For each outcome there would be a delivery plan, some of which might come from 
existing plans and strategies. 

 Performance measures from the baseline would be reported through the Health and 
Wellbeing performance dashboard.  Where appropriate annual targets would be 
set. 

 Andy Couldrick commented that the strategy was developing well but that he felt 
that children and young people’s mental health should be more clearly referenced.  
He also suggested that increasing self-resilience was further highlighted.  It was 
important to focus on those most in need within the community. 

 Jim Stockley commented that there needed to be an element of education around 
increasing self-resilience.  

 With regards to the fourth priority the Board felt that it should refer to the ‘most 
appropriate help’ instead of ‘health and social care services’. 

 With regards to the second priority, Councillor Haitham Taylor suggested that a sub 
priority should be reducing physical inactivity rather than increasing physical 
activity, to better target those most in need.  

 In response to a question from Superintendent France regarding elderly frailty, Dr 
Zylstra commented that changes to the General Medical contract would introduce a 
frailty index.  

 It was agreed that Health and Wellbeing priorities should be aligned to individual 
Board members’ roles to enable greater ownership of the strategy. 

 Councillor McGhee-Sumner questioned when a Health and Wellbeing Board 
Manager would be in post and was assured that this would be resolved by April. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Strategy presentation be noted. 
 
56. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP OPERATIONAL PLAN 2017-19  
Katie Summers presented the Clinical Commissioning Group Operational Plan 2017-19.  
The Plans had been submitted to NHS England on 23 December 2016 and had been 
approved by the four CCG Governing Bodies. Initial feedback from NHS England had 
been positive. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Plan was now a 2 year plan.  It had to deliver within the allocated financial 
resources.  The Board was informed that there was a financial gap of £23m for the 
year across the Berkshire West CCGs to be met.  

 Dr Zylstra commented that much of the government funding received via the GP 
Forward View was badged for practices with over 30,000 patients.  Practices also 
had to be a legal entity in order to make a bid for this funding.  Discussions were 



 

taking place regarding practices coming together.  In response to a question 
regarding the level of interest amongst the practices within the Borough, Dr Zylstra 
commented that all 13 practices had expressed an interest.   

 The Board discussed urgent care and A&E targets.  It was noted that outpatients 
was one of the challenge areas for the Royal Berkshire NHS Trust.  

 Performance against cancer wait targets had improved significantly.  Dr Zylstra 
stated that the Royal Berkshire NHS Trust had put a recovery package in place and 
that from November 2016 the 2 week wait cancer target had been met. 

 Councillor Haitham Taylor commented that the Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board was informed of the maternity staffing levels.  Dr Zylstra indicated that a 
recent recruitment drive had resulted in the recruitment of 18 new members of staff. 

 Board members were informed that the Wokingham CCG Quality Premium Target 
was increasing the number of patients diagnosed with diabetes (diagnosed for less 
than a year) who attended a structured education course from 5.86% to 15%.  It 
was estimated that the real attendance was much higher due to the record of 
attendance not being recorded on GP clinical systems correctly.  A list of read 
codes had been distributed to practices to ensure the correct codes were used and 
the provider of the service had updated their record of attendance letters to GPs 
which would highlight the correct code to use in relation to attendance, DNA or 
declined service. 

 The Board agreed that it would be helpful to ascertain the actual number of patients 
who had attended the structured education course.  Councillor Haitham Taylor 
questioned whether the target was challenging enough. 

 Katie Summers commented that diabetes was a major focus for all the Berkshire 
West CCGs. 

 Dr Llewellyn commented that greater reference could be made in the plan to the 
Diabetes Prevention Programme.  

 Councillor Bray questioned whether the CCGs had sufficient staff in place to deliver 
the Plan.  Katie Summers commented that the system was challenged but that this 
was a national issue.  

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the Berkshire West CCGs Operational Plan 2017/19 be noted; 
 
2) the Quality Premium Targets for Wokingham CCG for 2017/18 and 2018/19 be 

noted. 
 
57. INVITATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PRIMARY CARE COMMISSIONING 

COMMITTEE  
The Board received a report regarding the appointment of a Health and Wellbeing Board 
representative to the CCG’s Primary Care Commissioning Committee. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Board was reminded that the Primary Care Commissioning Committee was a 
joint quarterly meeting between the four CCGs in Berkshire West to which NHS 
England had delegated responsibility for the commissioning of GP services.  The 
Committee was also responsible for the delivery of the local strategy for primary 
care.  

 The Board’s previous representative had been Stuart Rowbotham, former Director 
of Health and Wellbeing.  



 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Chairman discuss the appointment further with the Director of 
People Services.  
 
58. UPDATE FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
The Board was updated on the work of several Board members. 
 
Community Safety Partnership: 
 

 The Domestic Abuse Strategy was being refreshed. 

 Whilst the Community Safety Partnership had received a reduction in funding it was 
not as great as had been anticipated. 

 Work was being undertaken on the Community Safety Strategy.  

 Councillor Bray commented that Reading Borough Council was currently consulting 
on potentially reducing the refuge budget.  She questioned whether this would have 
an impact on Wokingham Borough and was informed that it might. 

 
Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership: 
 

 A written update from the Partnership was noted. 
 
Healthwatch Wokingham Borough: 
 

 Jim Stockley reminded the Board of the community research project launched by 
Healthwatch Wokingham Borough in December. 

 Board members were informed that Healthwatch Wokingham Borough was working 
with More Arts. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the updates from Board members be noted. 
 
59. HEALTH AND WELLBEING DASHBOARD  
The Board considered the Health and Wellbeing dashboard. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Updated figures were provided regarding the General Practice Workforce vacancy 
rate for General Practitioners (GPs) and Number of patients per GP.  It was noted 
that there were currently 3.2 whole time equivalent GP vacancies across 
Wokingham CCG’s 13 general practices.  There were 2097 patients per GP.   

 The Board was reminded that some aspects of “traditional GP work” were now 
being completed by urgent care nurses, pharmacists and paramedics.  It was 
suggested that the Board receive information regarding clinician vacancies and also 
midwifery vacancies.  

 It was felt that the information regarding the Trust Board reports could be clarified 
and that commentaries for the different areas could be more detailed in future. 

 With regards to the number of young people who were not in education, 
employment or training, Councillor Haitham Taylor explained that the quarter in 
question often performed less well as it covered when young people left school in 
summer.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing dashboard be noted. 
 



 

60. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be taken to the April meeting. 

 The Board requested an update on the Sustainability Transformation Plan at the 
April meeting. 

 A report regarding the Council’s commissioning intentions was requested for the 
next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 


